

On-demand Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees) Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

Part 1 — Preliminary

1. Citation

These regulations are the *On-demand Transport Regulations Amendment (Fees) Regulations 2016*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 1 July 2016.

Part 2 — *Taxi Regulations 1995* amended

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Taxi Regulations 1995*.

4. Regulation 19 amended

- (1) Delete regulation 19(2) to (3a) and insert:
 - (2) The fee payable on an application under section 24 for approval of a transfer of the ownership, or an interest in the ownership, of taxi plates is \$74.
- (2) In regulation 19(4) delete “\$28.50.” and insert:

\$43.

**Part 3 — *Transport (Country Taxi-car)*
Regulations 1982 amended**

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport (Country Taxi-car) Regulations 1982*.

6. Schedule 1 replaced

Delete Schedule 1 and insert:

Schedule 1 — Fees

[r. 8, 10, 11, 14 and 17]

\$

1.	Administration fee for issuing a new taxi-car licence (r. 8(2))	210.00
2.	For issuing or renewing an ordinary taxi-car licence (r. 8(2) and 10(1))	210.00
3.	For transferring an ordinary taxi-car licence (r. 11(3))	221.00
4.	For issuing number plates for a vehicle licensed as a taxi-car (r. 14(1))	43.00
5.	For authorising the operation of another vehicle in substitution for a vehicle under repair (r. 17(1))	74.00

**Part 4 — *Transport Co-ordination*
Regulations 1985 amended**

7. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Transport Co-ordination Regulations 1985*.

8. Regulation 3 amended

In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

approved form means a form approved by the Director General;

9. Regulation 5 amended

In regulation 5 delete “Form” and insert:

Form, or an approved form,

10. Regulation 5A inserted

After regulation 5 insert:

5A. Application for omnibus licence

An application for an omnibus licence must be in an approved form.

11. Regulation 8A amended

In regulation 8A(a)(ii) delete “\$42.00;” and insert:

\$68;

12. Regulation 8B amended

In regulation 8B(b) delete “\$28.50.” and insert:

\$43.

13. Schedule 1 amended

In Schedule 1 delete the item relating to Form 1.

14. Schedule 2 amended

Delete Schedule 2 Form 1.

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council